Prepared by: William F. Smith III City Attorney 203 S. Commerce Ave, Russellville, AR 72801 Sponsor: Keller LAI#1

RESOLUTION NO. 1782

A RESOLUTION WELCOMING CHEROKEE NATION BUSINESS TO THE COMMUNITY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Cherokee Nation Business ("CNB") has opened an office in the City of Russellville, Arkansas ("City"); and,

WHEREAS, CNB is one (1) of the casino operators who has applied for a gaming license in Pope County with the Arkansas Racing Commission; and,

WHEREAS, has a letter of support from the County Judge and an economic agreement with the Pope County Quorum County; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Russellville, Arkansas, desires to welcome CNB into the community and being a community partner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby welcomes CNB into the community and is proud of CNB being a community partner to the City.

SECTION 2: The recitals in the Preamble of this Resolution are incorporated into this Section of this Resolution by reference.

SECTION 3: The Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon and after passage.

ORDERED, this 21st day of November, 2019.

RICHARD HARRIS MAYOR

GINA SKELTON,

CITY CLERK-TREASURER

I, Gina Skelton, City Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Russellville, Arkansas, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 1782 passed by the City Council of the City of Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas, on the 21st day of November, 2019.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

WILLIAM F. SMITH III,

CITY ATTORNEY

RUSSELLVILLE, RARKANSAS

Page 1 of 1